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GENERAL COMMENTS  
Sickness absence and return to work among Japanese stroke 
survivors  
 
I thank the Editor for the possibility to review this article on sickness 
absence and return to work after stroke. This is an interesting work 
and generally a well written manuscript. There are some comments, 
however, I have provided for the authors to consider.  
 
Abstract  
1. Section on Participants: the first sentence is vague and needs 
some revision. For example, please use “between January 1, 2000 
and December 31, 2011.” and end this sentence after mentioning 
the time scale. Start the new second sentence with “Data were 
obtained…”  
2. Please provide number of stroke cases.  
3. In the “What this paper adds” section the authors mention non-
manual position as a predictor of resignation, but those results are 
not mentioned in the abstract.  
 
Introduction  
1. Page 5, first paragraph. Please add “are” in the sentence: “… 
incidence and mortality are declining”  
2. Page 5, second paragraph, last sentence. Expression: “these 
indirect costs” is unclear, indirect costs of what and to whom?  
 
Methods  
1. Page 6. Please define the stroke sub-types and provide ICD-10 
codes that you used to identify them.  
2. Page 7. It is not clear how manual and non-manual workers were 
defined.  
3. Page 7. Could you use “manager position” instead of “manager”. 
How do those with manager position and non-manual workers 
differ? Please justify the use of both variables.  
 
Results  
1. Page 7. Does the cumulative total RTW rate include also those 
whose RTW was after 365 days? Please clarify in the text.  
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2. Page 7. Please move (6.8%) to follow: “26 (6.8%)”  
 
Discussion  
1. Page 8, second paragraph. Please correct: “…which is lower than 
in the present study.”  
And: “…tended to increase; from 54% to…” And: “… then mean 
RTW rate has been 44%”  
2. Pages 8-9. I wouldn’t think that you can compare duration of 
hospitalization with duration of sickness absence since at least in 
our country people are discharged as soon as possible and sent to 
home to recover. Therefore it seems natural that duration of SA is 
longer than that of hospitalization.  
3. Page 9. Could the authors discuss possible reasons for why RTW 
was worse for patients with cerebral infarction compared to those 
with cerebral hemorrhage?  
4. Page 9. Please correct: “approximately the same as in previous 
studies”  
5. Page 9. The authors state: “Manager” subjects tended to have 
shorter time to full RTW. Shorter than who?  
6. Page 9. It feels like the authors are talking about their own results 
in the sentence: “Among managers, RTW rate in those with more 
work-related stress was shown to be higher (34).” but there is a 
reference at the end. Perhaps clarify by starting the sentence with: 
“In one study, among…”  
7. Page 9. Similarly to my previous point, perhaps start the last 
sentence of the second last paragraph with something like: “Other 
factors reported as predictors of RTW are younger age, good 
functional…” and revise the end.  
8. Page 9. Does resignation here mean that the person leaves the 
job by his/her own choice or is dismissed by the employer, or does it 
also include leaving work because of retirement? If it includes 
retirement, it is only natural that older age is a predictor of shorter 
time to resignation. Please clarify.  
9. Page 10, second paragraph. I don’t see where the “25%” comes 
from as the cumulative total RTW was 74% and the cumulative RTW 
at 365 days was 62%. Was this 25% provided somewhere in the 
results? If not, please add it to the results or do not discuss about it 
at all.  
10. Page 11. On top of the page “depression or ileus after iliac 
surgery” is repeatedly mentioned. 

 

REVIEWER Kate Radford 
University of Nottingham, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well conducted, sizeable, scientifically robust and 
informative study employing appropriate statics.  
It is clearly written and easy to follow.  
 
It is unclear how the data were obtained by the research team and 
whether it was anonymised. Please clarify.  
 
I think an extra point worthy of consideration, is the contextual 
differences between countries. Here in the UK companies that have 
occupational health input and thereby access to an Occupational 
Physician, tend to be larger private sector companies and public 
sector organisations. Smaller and medium sized enterprises (SMEs) 
may not be able to access occupational health, which raises a 
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question about the representativeness of the stroke survivors in the 
sample?  
In my recently completed feasibility trial of a vocational rehabilitation 
intervention for stroke survivors in the UK, the sample were older 
and a proportion self-employed, or worked for SMEs. Although local 
demography accounts for some of this difference, people working for 
themselves or for smaller employers will have less 'protection' in 
terms of the capacity of the employer/company to make 'reasonable 
adjustments' to accommodate a return to work. Therefore these 
factors (enterprise size and type of employment) will influence return 
to work outcome success. Including a sentence to explain who might 
not have been included on the database would help to put the 
findings into context.  
Nevertheless the findings remain helpful in understanding predictors 
of return to work outcome in employees of larger organisations. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1:  

Abstract  

1. Section on Participants: the first sentence is vague and needs some revision. For example, please 

use “between January 1, 2000 and December 31, 2011.” and end this sentence after mentioning the 

time scale. Start the new second sentence with “Data were obtained…”  

2. Please provide number of stroke cases.  

Response: Thank you for this precise comment. According to this comment, we changed the 

sentence, “The participants in this study were Japanese workers who had a stroke and were ordered 

by physicians to take sickness leave from January 1, 2000 to December 31, 2011 were obtained from 

an occupational health register.”, into the following sentences, “The participants in this study were 382 

Japanese workers who experienced an episode of sickness leave due to clinically-certified stroke 

diagnosed between 1 January 2000 and 31 December 2011. Data were obtained…”.  

 

3. In the “What this paper adds” section the authors mention non-manual position as a predictor of 

resignation, but those results are not mentioned in the abstract.  

Response: According to your comment, we added the following sentence, “Manual workers had a 

longer time to resignation than non-manual worker (hazard ratio, 0.24; 95%C.I., 0.07-0.78)”.  

 

 

Introduction  

1. Page 5, first paragraph. Please add “are” in the sentence: “… incidence and mortality are declining”  

Response: According to your comment, we added the word “are” in the sentence.  

 

2. Page 5, second paragraph, last sentence. Expression: “these indirect costs” is unclear, indirect 

costs of what and to whom?  

Response: According to your comment, we changed the following sentence, “promoting early RTW 

after stroke may help reduce these indirect costs which are, as an example, associated with lost 

productivity for companies19”.  

 

Methods  

1. Page 6. Please define the stroke sub-types and provide ICD-10 codes that you used to identify 

them.  

Response: According to your comment, we added the following sentences, “We defined that the 

stroke sub-types were “cerebral infarction (I63)”, “cerebral hemorrhage (I61)”, and “subarachnoid 

hemorrhage (I60)”, according to ICD-10”.  
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2. Page 7. It is not clear how manual and non-manual workers were defined.  

Response: According to your comment, we added the following sentences, “Job tittle was divided into 

two groups: “desk worker” (for example, “office worker”, “sales worker”, “researcher”) which involves 

mainly mental workload, and “manual worker” (for example, “technician”) which involves mainly 

physical workload”.  

 

3. Page 7. Could you use “manager position” instead of “manager”. How do those with manager 

position and non-manual workers differ? Please justify the use of both variables.  

Response: According to your comment, we changed the following sentences, ““Manager” was defined 

as subjects who belonged to administrative post, …”.  

 

Results  

1. Page 7. Does the cumulative total RTW rate include also those whose RTW was after 365 days? 

Please clarify in the text.  

2. Page 7. Please move (6.8%) to follow: “26 (6.8%)”  

Response: Because showing the proportion of the employees who returned to work, died, resigned 

during 365-day period following the initial day of sickness absence can make reader to confuse, we 

changed the table 1, and changed the following sentences We changed the sentences as follows, 

“The cumulative total RTW rate was 74% until 365 days after the initial day of sickness absence. In 

the 365-day period following the initial day of sickness absence, 26 subjects had resigned from their 

place of employment (6.8%), 9 subjects had died (2.4%), and 62 subjects (16.3%) had been classified 

as “disabled”, or unable to return to work within the 365-day period”.  

 

Discussion  

1. Page 8, second paragraph. Please correct: “…which is lower than in the  

present study.” And: “…tended to increase; from 54% to…” And: “… then mean RTW rate has been 

44%”  

Response: According to your comment, we corrected as follows, “…which is lower than in the present 

study.” And: “…tended to increase; from 54% to…” And: “… then mean RTW rate has been 44%”.  

 

2. Pages 8-9. I wouldn’t think that you can compare duration of hospitalization with duration of 

sickness absence since at least in our country people are discharged as soon as possible and sent to 

home to recover. Therefore it seems natural that duration of SA is longer than that of hospitalization.  

Response: According to your comment, we deleted the following sentences, “By using the 2008 

patient survey by the Japanese Ministry of Health, Labor and Welfare, we compared the mean 

duration of hospitalization with the median time to partial or full RTW for stroke patients: duration of 

hospitalization was 57.6 days, whereas duration of sickness absence was 103 days 29. This 

inconsistency may be due to differences in outpatient treatment, psychiatric impairment, or other 

surrounding factors. Cerebrovascular diseases are associated with a high incidence of depressive 

disorder, but despite this high level of comorbidity, depression appears to go largely unrecognized 

and untreated 30”.  

 

2. Page 9. Could the authors discuss possible reasons for why RTW was worse for patients with 

cerebral infarction compared to those with cerebral hemorrhage?  

Response: According to your comment, we corrected and added the sentences as follows, “According 

to Cox regression analysis, the present study showed that cerebral infarction subjects returned to 

work earlier than cerebral hemorrhage subjects, which was consistent with findings in a previous 

study18. Peter et al. pointed out that the patients with cerebral hemorrhage tended to have greater 

functional impairment than ones with cerebral infarction31”.  

 

4. Page 9. Please correct: “approximately the same as in previous studies”  

Response: According to your comment, we corrected as follows, “approximately the same as in 
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previous studies”  

5. Page 9. The authors state: “Manager” subjects tended to have shorter time to full RTW. Shorter 

than who?  

Response: According to your comment, we corrected as follows, “…than “non-manager”.  

 

6. Page 9. It feels like the authors are talking about their own results in the sentence: “Among 

managers, RTW rate in those with more work-related stress was shown to be higher (34).” but there is 

a reference at the end. Perhaps clarify by starting the sentence with: “In one study, among…”  

Response: According to your comment, we corrected as follows, “In one study, among…”  

 

7. Page 9. Similarly to my previous point, perhaps start the last sentence of the second last paragraph 

with something like: “Other factors reported as predictors of RTW are younger age, good functional…” 

and revise the end.  

Response: According to your comment, we corrected as follows, “Other factors reported as predictors 

of RTW are younger age, good functional ability before hospital discharge, and office work33”.  

 

8. Page 9. Does resignation here mean that the person leaves the job by his/her own choice or is 

dismissed by the employer, or does it also include leaving work because of retirement? If it includes 

retirement, it is only natural that older age is a  

predictor of shorter time to resignation. Please clarify.  

Response: According to your comment, we added the following sentences, “As “resignation” in this 

study includes leaving work because of retirement, it is only natural that older age is a predictor of 

shorter time to resignation”.  

 

9. Page 10, second paragraph. I don’t see where the “25%” comes from as the cumulative total RTW 

was 74% and the cumulative RTW at 365 days was 62%. Was this 25% provided somewhere in the 

results? If not, please add it to the results or do not discuss about it at all.  

Response: According to your comment, we deleted the following part, “In the present study, 

approximately 25% of stroke survivors were deemed ready by their OP and returned to work full-time. 

In an Australian cohort study, approximately 70% of employees returned to work at full time36; 

differences in company culture, company size, and occupational health services may underlie the 

discrepancy between the present and previous studies 26 28. However,”.  

 

10. Page 11. On top of the page “depression or ileus after iliac surgery” is repeatedly mentioned.  

Response: According to your comment, we deleted the repeated sentence, as follows, “Subjects may 

have had other disorders (such as depression, ileus after iliac surgery), during the sickness 

absence…”  

 

 

COMMENTS FOR Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Kate Radford  

Institution and Country: University of Nottingham, UK  

 

1. It is unclear how the data were obtained by the research team and whether it was  

anonymised. Please clarify.  

Response: According to your comment, we added the following sentences in Page 6, “Anonymous 

data were received from the private occupational health center. During data collection, informed 

consent was not obtained from all participants as data were anonymous. However, the protocol of this 

cohort study was approved by the Medical Ethics Committee of Tokyo Women’s Medical University 

(number: 3244)”.  

 

2. I think an extra point worthy of consideration, is the contextual differences  
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between countries. Here in the UK companies that have occupational health input and  

thereby access to an Occupational Physician, tend to be larger private sector  

companies and public sector organisations. Smaller and medium sized enterprises  

(SMEs) may not be able to access occupational health, which raises a question about  

the representativeness of the stroke survivors in the sample?  

In my recently completed feasibility trial of a vocational rehabilitation  

intervention for stroke survivors in the UK, the sample were older and a proportion  

self-employed, or worked for SMEs. Although local demography accounts for some of this difference, 

people working for themselves or for smaller employers will have  

less 'protection' in terms of the capacity of the employer/company to make  

'reasonable adjustments' to accommodate a return to work. Therefore these factors  

(enterprise size and type of employment) will influence return to work outcome  

success. Including a sentence to explain who might not have been included on the  

database would help to put the findings into context.  

Nevertheless the findings remain helpful in understanding predictors of return to  

work outcome in employees of larger organisations.  

Response: According to your comment, we added the following sentences in limitation, “Fifth, the 

subjects didn’t include employees working in smaller and medium sized enterprises, which raises a 

question about the representativeness of the stroke survivors in the sample. People working for 

themselves or for smaller employers seem to have less 'protection' in terms of the capacity of the 

employer or company to make 'reasonable adjustments' to accommodate a return to work. Therefore 

these factors  

(enterprise size and type of employment) will influence return to work outcome success.  

Sixth,…”.  

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jaana Halonen 
Finnish Institute of Occupational Health 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Sickness absence and return to work among Japanese stroke 
survivors  
I thank the Editor for the possibility to re-review this article on 
sickness absence and return to work after stroke. The authors have 
responded well to my prior comments. I have only two minor 
comments to be corrected:  
 
1. Page 6. Please delete word “these” in the sentence: “and 
promoting early RTW after stroke may help reduce these indirect 
costs which are, as an example, associated with lost productivity for 
companies (19).  
 
2. Page 14. The following sentence needs a reference: “People 
working for themselves or for smaller employers seem to have less 
'protection' in terms of the capacity of the employer or company to 
make 'reasonable adjustments' to accommodate a return to work.”  
“seem to have less protection”- seen by who? -> reference needed 
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Page 6. Please delete word “these” in the sentence: “and promoting early RTW after stroke may help 

reduce these indirect costs which are, as an example, associated with lost productivity for companies 

(19).  

Thank you for this precise comment. According to your comment, we deleted the word “these”.  

 

2. Page 14. The following sentence needs a reference: “People working for themselves or for smaller 

employers seem to have less 'protection' in terms of the capacity of the employer or company to make 

'reasonable adjustments' to accommodate a return to work.”“seem to have less protection”- seen by 

who? -> reference needed  

According to your comment, we added the following reference, “Activities of occupational physicians 

for occupational health services in small-scale enterprises in Japan and in the Netherlands. Moriguchi 

J et al. Int Arch Occup Environ Health (2010) 83:389-398.” 
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